

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

L'ASSOCIATION DES AMÉRICAINS
ACCIDENTELS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
STATE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-02933-TNM

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PLAINTIFFS’ STATUTORY APA CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS. 2

 A. Plaintiffs fail to establish jurisdiction for their unlawful withholding and unreasonable delay claim. 2

 B. The Department of State has not unlawfully withheld or unreasonably delayed CLN services. 4

 C. The Department of State’s temporary cessation of appointments for Certificate of Loss of Nationality services at some posts and use of a waitlist at others falls well within the Department’s statutory authority. 16

II. PLAINTIFFS’ FIFTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS. 19

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. C.A.B.,
750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 13-14

Dastagir v. Blinken,
557 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 6

Didban v. Pompeo,
435 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 23, 25

Ebanks v. Shulkin,
877 F.3d 1037 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 13

Franklin Nat’l Bank v. New York,
347 U.S. 373 (1954)..... 4

Godsey v. Wilkie,
31 Vet. App. 207 (Vet. App. 2019)..... 13

Gomez v. Trump,
485 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2020); *amended in part*,
486 F. Supp. 3d 445 (D.D.C. 2020), and *amended in part sub nom.*
Gomez v. Biden, No. 20-CV-01419 (APM), 2021 WL 1037866
(D.D.C. Feb. 19, 2021), *appeal filed*, No. 20-5292 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 28, 2020)..... 10, 18

Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard,
452 U.S. 89 (1981)..... 19

**In re Barr Lab’ys*,
930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 16

**Khushnood v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., CIV A.*,
CIV A. No. 21-2166 (FYP), 2022 WL 407152 (D.D.C. Feb. 10, 2022) 5-6, 11

Liberty Fund, Inc. v. Chao,
394 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 15

Lozada Colon v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
2 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 22

Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton,
336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 5

**Massachusetts v. EPA*,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 18

**Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA*,
787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 10

Milligan v. Pompeo,
502 F. Supp. 3d 302 (D.D.C. 2020); *appeal dismissed sub nom.*
Milligan v. Blinken, 2021 WL 4768119 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 21, 2021)..... 16, 18

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 3

Pushkar v. Blinken,
Case No. 21-2297 (CKK), 2021 WL 4318116 (D.D.C. Sept. 23, 2021)..... 11

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 25

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 21

Scott v. United States,
Case No. 1:13-CV-2030 LJO-BAM, 2014 WL 2807652 (E.D. Cal. June 20, 2014)..... 21

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987); *abrogated on other grounds*..... 11

Simopoulos v. Virginia,
462 U.S. 506 (1983)..... 21

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... 25

**Tate v. Pompeo*,
513 F. Supp. 3d 132; *appeal dismissed sub nom., Tate v. Blinken*,
Case No. 21-5068, 2021 WL 3713559 (D.C. Cir. Jul. 22, 2021) 15, 16

**Telecomms. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC*,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... *passim*

United States v. Lafley,
656 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) 21

United States v. Wells Fargo Bank,
485 U.S. 351 (1988)..... 19

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 20

Statutes

8 U.S.C. §§ 1189..... 4

8 U.S.C. §§ 1372..... 4

Other Authorities

How COVID-19 Spreads, CDC (July 14, 2021),
[https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick
/how-covid-spreads.html](https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/how-covid-spreads.html)..... 24

Stephen C. Robin, *Healing Medicare: Enforcing Administrative Law
Deadlines in Medicare Appeals*,
95 N.C. L. REV. 1293, 1303 (2017)..... 13
